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M M n to n ta s i eommmytom o f
Petrol

4691. SHZUMATZ PREMALABAI
CHAVAN: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the various scheme* proposed Or already implemented to reduce the consumption of petrol in the country;

(b) what effect have these schemes On the petrol consumption; and

(c) whether Government are considering either a total ban on operation or a heavy tax on the imported passenger cars fitted with engines above a certain horse power?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) and (b). In order to reduce the consumption of period following measures were taken by Government :—

fH Price of Petrol was increased with effect ixom 3rd
November 1973.

(ii) In November, 1973 instructions were issued to the various Offices of Government of India, State Governments and Public Sector Undertakings for curtailing the use of Government vehicles.

The overall consumption of Motor Spirit (Petrol) in the country declined by about 21.5 per cent in 1974 as compared with 1973.

(c) No such proposal is under the consideration of Central Government at present. Motor Vehicles tax on cars etc. is with in the purview of State Governments.
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Companies nationalised daring the last three years

4693. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN:
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2156 on the 4th March, 1975 regarding nationalisation of companies and state whether the companies nationalised during that period are running at a loss or profit after the nationalisation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BEDA-
BRATA BARUA): The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Consultancy Inquiries neelved by QL from abroad

4695. SHRI S. N. MISRA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Engineers India Limited have received a number of consultancy inquiries from foreign countries;

(b) if so, the names of countries and the nature of inquiries received;
and

(c) which are the proposals accepted by the Engineers India Ltd,?

